divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding. Dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the
amount per share paid by purchasers for each share of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common
stock immediately following the completion of this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 21,000,000 shares of common stock and pre-funded warrants to purchase up to 5,666,667 shares of our common
stock by us in this offering at the offering price of $3.00 per share of common stock and $2.999 per pre-funded warrant (which equals the offering
price of the common stock less the $0.001 per share exercise price of each such pre-funded warrant), and after deducting underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023 would have been
approximately $162 million, or $1.20 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.43 per share to
our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.80 per share to investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share   $3.00

Net tangible book value per share at March 31, 2023   $0.77
Increase to net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   0.43

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023, after giving effect to this offering   1.20

Dilution of pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $1.80

In addition, the foregoing tables and calculations (other than the historical net tangible book value calculation) are based on 114,064,736 shares
of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2023, and excludes:

∎   37,955,709 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of “pre-funded” warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2023, with an

exercise price of $0.001 per share;

∎   775,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of “pre-funded” warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2023, with an

exercise price of $0.01 per share;

∎   77,793 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 31, 2023, with an exercise price of